
 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 1.45 pm 
Patidar House, 22 London Road, Wembley, Middlesex 
HA9 7EX 
 
 
Membership: 
 
 
Members 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Pavey (Chair) Brent Council 
 

Councillor Crane Brent Council 
Councillor Hirani Brent Council 
Councillor Moher Brent Council 
Councillor Warren Brent Council 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: 
 

Butt, Denselow, Mashari and 
McLennan 

 

Christine Gilbert Brent Council 
Sue Harper Brent Council 
Phil Porter Brent Council 
Melanie Smith Brent Council 

 
 

Dr Sarah Basham Brent CCG 
Jo Ohlson Brent CCG 
Rob Larkman Brent CCG 
Dr Ethie Kong Brent CCG 

 

Ann O'Neill Brent Health Watch 
 
 
For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager 
0208 937 1353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend part B of this 
meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

 PART A 

1 Community Action on Dementia  
 

 

 Facilitated workshop 
 

 

 PART B 

2 Membership  
 

 

 Councillor Perrin has stood down as Lead Member for Environment and 
Councillor Crane has been appointed in his place. The Leader of the 
Council has appointed Councillor Crane to the Board in place of 
Councillor Perrin. 
 
Sarah Mansuralli has been nominated to replace Jo Ohlson as a 
representative of the Brent CCG on the Board.  This appointment will be 
made by Full Council on 8 December 2014.   
 

 

3 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 10 

 Minutes of 24 July 2014 attached for confirmation. 
 

 

5 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

6 Better Care Fund  
 

11 - 90 

 The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress made in 
respect of the health and social care integration in Brent and specifically 
‘Better Care Fund’ (BCF) programme. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Phil Porter, Strategic Director, 
Adult Social Services 
Tel: 020 8937 5937 

 



 

3 
 

phil.porter@brent.gov.uk 

7 Annual report of the Director of Public Health for Brent 2014  
 

91 - 116 

 The attached report considers the health of the people in Brent. It outlines 
the major causes of mortality and morbidity as well as describing health 
related behaviours in Brent. It contains a number of examples of how the 
Council and local people are responding to the health challenges in the 
borough. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Melanie Smith, Director Public 
Health 
Tel: 0208 937 6227 
melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk 

 

8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment highlight report 2014  
 

117 - 
176 

 This refresh of Brent’s JSNA provides a detailed analysis of the existing 
and projected health needs of the local population with the overall aim 
being to provide the intelligence to inform action to improve outcomes for 
Brent communities and residents. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Melanie Smith, Director Public 
Health 
Tel: 0208 937 6227 
melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk 

 

9 Tackling Violence against Women and Girls in Brent Action Plan  
 

177 - 
196 

 The Board is presented with the Action Plan from the Tackling Violence 
against Women and Girls in Brent Task Group.   
 

 

10 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation  
 

197 - 
202 

 The report outlines responsibilities for responding to consultation requests 
from neighbouring boroughs.  The Board are asked to consider 
amendments to the PNA Steering Group terms of reference. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Melanie Smith, Director Public 
Health 
Tel: 0208 937 6227 
melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk 

 

11 Forward Plan  
 

 

 The Board are asked to agree future topics from a draft forward plan to 
follow. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Phil Porter, Strategic Director, 
Adult Social Services 

 



 

4 
 

Tel: 020 8937 5937 
phil.porter@brent.gov.uk 

12 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Thursday 22 January 2015 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting. 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Thursday 24 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair and Deputy Leader of Brent Council) and Dr Sarah 
Basham (Co-Clinical Director, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Hirani 
(Lead Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing, Brent Council), Sarah Mansuralli 
(Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Moher 
(Lead Member for Children and Young People, Brent Council), Ann O'Neill (Healthwatch 
Brent), Jo Ohlson (Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Councillor Perrin (Lead Member for Environment, Brent Council), Phil Porter (Strategic 
Director, Adult Social Services, Brent Council), Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, 
Brent Council) and Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People, Brent 
Council) 

Also Present: Councillor Harrison (Brent Council) and Ben Spinks (Assistant Chief 
Executive, Brent Council)  

Apologies were received from: Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive, Brent Council), Sue 
Harper (Strategic Director, Environment and Neighbourhoods, Brent Council), Dr Ethie 
Kong (Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) and Rob Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent 
Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Perrin declared that he was a member of the Equalities, Diversity and 
Engagement (EDEN) Committee, Chair of the Wembley Locality Patient 
Participation Group and Chair of Sudbury Surgery Patient Participation Group (also 
known as Intergrated Health) and by consequence, the patient representative on 
the board of Intergrated Health.  However, he did not regard these as prejudicial 
interests and remained present to consider all items on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April 2014  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting, subject to the following amendment: 
 
page 2, last paragraph, line 8 – add ‘and extended stays in hospital’ after ‘hospital 
admissions’. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Shaping a healthier future implementation update 
 
Responding to a query from the Chair concerning the future of Central Middlesex 
Hospital (CMH), Jo Ohlson (Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



2 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 July 2014 

Group) advised that a thorough assurance process had been undertaken by Brent 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), the Trust Board, NHSE and Trust 
Development Agency who were satisfied with arrangements that would lead to the 
closure of the Accident and Emergency Unit (A and E) on 10 September.  She 
added that the Urgent Care Centre (UCC) at CMH would continue to operate on 
24/7 basis and offer an enhanced specification as a standalone UCC.  A high level, 
detailed information campaign informing the public of the changes to services at the 
UCC was to be launched in the week commencing 28 July.  Members noted that 
the closure of the A and E at CMH was also to be discussed at the Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 August.  In response t
[...]
e feedback from the Expert Panel for the process of co-

production and the WSIC Outline Plan be noted; 
 
(iii) that the forthcoming opportunities for engagement and co-production in the 

WSIC Brent Early Adopter Project and an opportunity to influence the 
development of the Early Adopter Implementation Plan, and  specifically, the 
co-production of the vision for WSIC, the Model of Care and the outcomes 
for measuring success of whole systems integration for the target cohort of 
patients, be noted; 

 
(iv) that following the development of the WSIC Implementation Plan for Brent's 

Early Adopter, that Brent's vision for Whole Systems Integrated Care and the 
Model of Care to deliver the vision be reviewed; and  

 
(v) that the next review point, prior to formal approval at the October meeting of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board, be noted. 
 

7. Revision of the Brent pharmaceutical needs assessment  
 
Melanie Smith presented the report that detailed the requirement for a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) and how this would be carried out.  She 
thanked Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and the Local Pharmacy Committee 
for their input into the work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the establishment of a task and finish PNA Steering Group be agreed; 
 
(ii) that the terms of reference for the PNA Steering Group which form appendix 

1 to this report be agreed; and 
 
(iii) that the PNA Steering Group be delegated the task of overseeing the 

conduct, consultation and publication of the revised Brent PNA. 
 

8. Medication incidents report  
 
Mark Eaton (Head of Delivery and Performance, Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group) presented the report that set out Brent CCG’s proposals to address Domain 

Page 8



9 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 24 July 2014 

5 of the CCG’s 2014/15 Quality Premium.  The main aim of Domain 5 was for 
CCGs to work more closely with key providers to increase the number of medically 
related incidents reported in order to capture the e
[...]
 pm.  Phil Porter advised that the next meeting 
would consider issues relating to dementia in Brent. 
 

12. Any other urgent business  
 
Jo Ohlson confirmed that she would be leaving Brent CCG to take up a position at 
NHS England.  Sarah Mansuralli would take over her role as Chief Operating 
Officer of Brent CCG. 
 
Phil Porter advised that a bid had been made with the endorsement of the HWBB to 
receive funds from the Integrated Technology Fund.  If the bid was successful, Phil 
Porter stated that the funding would be of particular use in saving on unnecessary 
bureaucratic processes and he would inform members of the outcome of the bid. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 

 
 

M. PAVEY 
Chair 
 

Page 10



1 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
18 November 2014 

Report from the Director of Adult 
Social Services/Chief Operating 

Officer Brent CCG  
For Information  
 

 
 

Brent’s Better Care Fund  

 
 
 
1. Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress made in 

respect of the health and social care integration in Brent and specifically ‘Better 
Care Fund’ (BCF) programme. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Health and Well being Board is asked to:  
• note and comment on the Better Care Fund submission, including:   

o the additional detail in the plans for further developing the 
schemes and delivery 

o the revised Mental Health scheme in the plan  
o the approach to implementation and in particular, the planned 

programme management office, the importance of service user 
and carer co-production and ongoing governance and oversight, 

• note the assurance letter from NHS England.  
 
 

3. Background – Better Care Fund  
3.1. Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and Brent Council have been working 

closely with key partners including health providers and service users and 
carers over the last 9 months to develop a programme of health and social 
care integration which transforms services to improve the lives of 
[...]
evelop these schemes for implementation in April 
2015 to deliver the benefit to local residents, and this should be the focus of 
the HWBB.   
 

4. Implementing health and social care integration in  Brent  
4.1. As stated above the focus of the Brent BCF plan is largely unchanged from the 

last presentation to the HWBB the re-submission just provides more detail on 
what is in the schemes and how they will be delivered.  The plan is made up of 

the following ’schemes’: 
• Scheme 1: Keeping the most vulnerable well in the community, which 

is unchanged and focuses on developing proactive integrated care 
[planning which minimizes the number of crises.    This is unchanged and 
work has continued on the two core components of this scheme:  
o Integrated Care Pathway 2, which brings together a range of 

professionals to develop care plans for those at the highest risk f 
hospital admission  

o Whole Systems Integrated Care – this is Brent’s early adopter as part 
of the North West London health and social care Pioneer programme.  
An update on this project was provided to the last HWBB and a further 
paper which sets out the detail of the model of care will come to the 
next HWBB   

• Scheme 2: Avoiding unnecessary hospital admissions, which is 
unchanged and acknowledges that crises will still happen and focuses on 
building on the excellent work of the Short Term Assessment, Reablement 

Page 13



4 

and rehabilitation Service (STARRS) to ensure we have all the services in 
place that people need in a time of crisis  

• Scheme 3: Efficient multi-agency hospital discharge, which is 
unchanged recognizes that people will always be admitted to hospital and 
therefore we need to work in an integrated way across health an social 
care to ensure a sustainable discharge back into the community.   

• Scheme 4: Improving urgent Mental Health care.  This is a change from 
the initial submission in April 2014.  The change in national criteria meant 
the original scheme did not fit the criteria.  The work continues on the 
original scheme, through the Phase 2 Mental health transformation, but it 
is no longer in the Better Care Fund plan.   The new scheme is focused on 
urgent care and avoiding hospital admissions which is the focus for the 
new BCF.     

 

4.2. In addition, the original BCF plan had a fifth scheme – Key Enablers.  This was 
focused on the key changes to systems, process and culture which would 
underpin delivery of the other four schemes.  These included co-production 
with service users and carers, required changes in IT, workforce, and learning 
and development.    Due to the changes in the national criteria and reporting 
these no longer make up a scheme in themselves, instead they have been 
integrated into the other four schemes.  
 

4.3. Service user and carer engagement 
 

At a borough and CCG level, service users and carers are involved and 
engaged through a variety of regular engagement events: 
 

• Joint Brent CCG, Brent Council and Council for Voluntary Service Brent 
(CVS Brent) Health Partners Forum are well attended with over a 
hundred representatives of patients, carers and voluntary and 
community sector organisations attending these events. 

 
• On-going discussions between CVS Brent, the Council and CCG 

regarding how the voluntary and community sector engages with whole 
systems integrated care models being developed 

 
• Engagement with specific user groups in Brent, e.g. the Brent Council 

Adult Social Care Service Users Group, Pensioners Forum and Carers 
Group 

 

• Engagement with Brent CCG’s Equality, Diversity and Engagement 
Committee (EDEN) that includes representative from – most of the 
protected group as well as wider engagement at locality level patient 
participation groups via GP networks. 

 
  

Page 14



5 

 
4.4. Governance 

 
Our proposed governance arrangements are set out below: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.5. Programme Manag
[...]
men and girls including Female Genital Mutilation (FGM), Honour-Based 
Violence (HBV) and Forced Marriages are a key priority for the Brent Safer Partnership. As 
some communities in the borough have strong links to other parts of the world, where such 
practices still prevail, it is recognised that these offences are considerably under reported 
locally. Research suggests that over 5,000 women and children in Brent are at risk of, or 
have already undergone, FGM71. As such, the council and its partners recognise the 
importance of mapping out the extent of these practices across the borough to ascertain a 
true picture of the total number of women and children at risk.   
 
Forced marriage 

A forced marriage is where one or both people do not consent to the marriage and pressure 
or abuse is used72. In 2013, the national Forced Marriage Unit advised 1,302 cases related 
to forced marriage73. Cases from London accounted for 24.9% of all cases; 15% of all calls 
involved cases under the age of 16. The countries of origin of those involved varied, with the 
highest percentage of cases from Pakistani (42.7%), Indian (10.9%) and Bangladeshi (9.8%) 
backgrounds, and a smaller number from Afghanistan (2.7%) and Somalia (2.5%). Brent has 
large Pakistani, Indian and Bangladeshi populations, with potential young girls at risk. In 
2012/13 30 cases of forced marriage were identified in Brent by social services; the Asian 
Women’s Resource Centre and Brent MET Police74. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
71 Tackling violence against women and girls in Brent: An overview and scrutiny task group report, 
March 2014 
72 www.gov.uk/forced-marriage 
73 Forced Marriage Unit 2013 stats 
74 LB Brent Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Report: Tackling Violence against Women and Girls in 
Brent, March 2014 

Page 172



Draft version: Brent JSNA Highlight summary report, November 2014 
NHS Brent CCG and LB Brent 
 

55 
 

Smoking prevalence  
 
T
[...]
r England (LAPE): http://www.lape.org.uk/ 
 
Office for National Statistics: http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/index.html 
 
Nomis: https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/ 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 176



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

18 November 2014 
 

Report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive  

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Tackling Violence against Women and Girls in Brent -  
Action Plan Update 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 Between March 2013 and March 2014, a Scrutiny task group was convened 
to examine the issues of violence against women & girls in Brent, focusing on 
the issues of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM), Honour Based Violence (HBV) 
and Forced Marriages (FM). 

 
1.2 The task group identified 12 recommendations, which were reported to the 

council’s Cabinet in March 2014. 
 

1.3 Recommendation 2 of the task group report states:  
 
That work in relation to the implementation of the Harmful Practices Strategy 
is the responsibility of:  
• The Local Children’s Safeguarding Board 
• The Health and Wellbeing Board 
• Safer Brent Partnership 
• The Assistant Chief Executive Department will take the overall lead 

responsibility 
   
 In accepting and welcoming the report, Cabinet asked that the Assistant Chief 

Executive’s service co-ordinate the development of an action plan to tackle 
these issues identified in the scrutiny report. 
 

 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board acknowledges and agrees to the content of 
the action plan (Appendix 1) for implementation. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 177



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
2.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board continues to support the work and activities 

taking place as part of the action plan. 
 
2.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board encourages these actions to be imbedded in 

the future planning of services.  
 

3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 Discussion Group  
In order to produce a multi-agency action plan, a discussion group was 
formed t
[...]
G to focus 
on two areas:  
• IRIS GP referral 

system and  
• Counselling and 

empowerment  
services for survivor’s  

this is a part of the 
work they integrate in 
their service to ensure 
our safeguarding 
duties 

 

P
age 196



 

1.0. Summary  

1.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 conferred the duty for publishing and 
keeping up to date a statement of the population needs for pharmaceutical 
services in their area, referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA) onto Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

1.2. A paper proposing how this responsibility should be discharged was presented to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 24 July 2014.  The establishment of a task and finish 
PNA Steering Group was agreed, with responsibility for the task of overseeing the 
conduct, consultation and publication of the revised Brent PNA.  

 
1.3. The Regulations covering PNAs require consultation on the PNA. The Brent Health 

and Wellbeing Board has delegated this responsibility to the PNA Steering Group. 

1.4 The required consultees for PNAs include neighbouring HWBs. In order for Brent to 
consider PNAs from neighbouring HWBs, this paper proposes an amendment to the 
PNA Steering Group terms of reference. 

2.0.  Recommendations 

The Board is asked to 

• Delegate to the PNA Steering Group the task of reviewing PNAs from 
neighbouring boroughs on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
responding to consultation as required. 

• Agree revisions to the terms of reference for the PNA Steering Group which 
form appendix 1 to this report. 

3.0. Detail 

3.1. From April 2013, Health and Wellbeing Board have been responsible for producing, 
consulting on and publishing the PNA for their area.  A fully refreshed PNA must be 
produced before 1 April 2015.  

  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
18 November 2014 

Report from the Director of Public Health 

For decision 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation 

Agenda Item 10

Page
[...]
nities. 

Community pharmacy is an important investor in local communities through employment, 
supporting neighbourhood and high street economies, as a health asset and long term 
partner. 

Responsibilities 

• The Steering Group will oversee the production of a revision of the Brent PNA in 
accordance with the 2013 Regulations. 
 

• The Group will ensure that the PNA is of high quality, specifically it will ensure that the 
PNA:   
o includes pharmacies and the services they already provide. These will include 

dispensing, providing advice on health, medicines reviews and local public health 
services, such as stop smoking, sexual health and support for drug users. 

o looks at other services, and services available in neighbouring HWB areas that might 
affect the need for services in its own area. 

o examines the demographics of Brent’s population, across the area and in different 
localities, and their needs. 

o looks at whether there are gaps that could be met by providing more pharmacy 
services, or through opening more pharmacies. It should also take account of likely 
future needs. 

o contains relevant maps relating to the area and its pharmacies. 
o is aligned with other plans for local health and social care, including the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 

• The Group will ensure consultation in accordance with the Regulations. 
 

• The Group will ensure the findings of the PNA are presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board once published.  

 
• The Group will consider other PNAs from neighbouring boroughs on behalf of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board and respond to consultation as required. 
 
Membership 
 
Consultant in Public Health: Adults and Health Intelligence. Chair 
Brent Council PH analyst:  Ricky Geer 
LPC nominee(s):   Shabbir Panya 

Page 200



Suraj Varia 
CCG nominee(s):   medicines management, Theodora Michael 

primary care, Dr Sarah Basham  
Healthwatch representative:  tbc 
NHS E representative:  Albert Desouza  
LMC:     tbc 
 
To attend as required and provide advice: 
Brent Council Senior Category Manager (Public Health Procurement): Zivio Mascerenas 
Brent Council Consultation Officer: Bola Olatunde 
Brent Council Communications link: David Green 
Brent Council Head of Equalities: Sarah Kaiser 
Brent Council Principal Planning Officer: Claire Jones  
 
 
 
 
Director 
Melanie Smith 
Director Public Health 
Assistant Chief Executive’s Office 
Melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk 
 

Page 201



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Better Care Fund
	Brent NCAR letter
	BCF Planning Template

	7 Annual report of the Director of Public Health for Brent 2014
	public health report v6

	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment highlight report 2014
	JSNA

	9 Tackling Violence against Women and Girls in Brent Action Plan
	TVAWAGIB Action Plan V5

	10 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair and Deputy Leader, Brent Council), and Councillor 
Hirani (Lead Member, Adults, Health and Wellbeing, Brent Council), Dr Madhukar Patel 
(GP, Brent CCG), Sarah Mansuralli (Chief Operating Officer, Brent CCG), Councillor 
Moher (Lead Member, Children and Young People, Brent Council), Ann O'Neill (Brent 
Healthwatch), Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Adult Social Services, Brent Council), Dr 
Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council), Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, 
Children and Young People, Brent Council) and Councillor Warren (Brent Council) 

 
Also Present: Dr David Finch (NHS England) and Miranda Wixon (Brent Healthwatch)   

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Crane (Lead Member, Environment, Brent 
Council), Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive, Brent Council), Sue Harper (Strategic 
Director, Environment and Neighbourhoods, Brent Council), Dr Ethie Kong, (Chair, Brent 
Healthwatch) and Rob Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent CCG) 

 
 

1. Community Action on Dementia  
 
For the first part of the meeting, members of the board took part in a facilitated 
workshop on dementia. 
 
The board adjourned for 15 minutes and reconvened at 4:00pm to consider the 
remaining business on the agenda. 
 

2. Membership  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the appointments of Councillor Crane, in place of Councillor Perrin and Sarah 
Mansuralli, in place of Jo Ohlson be noted. 
 

3. Declarations of interests  
 
None declared. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 July 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

5. Matters arising  
 
Whole systems integrated care 



2 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 November 2014 

Phil Porter referred to resolution (i) and reported that the deadline date of 31 
October for submission of the Implementation plan had been extended. 
 

6. Better Care Fund  
 
Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Adult Social Services) introduced the report which 
updated the board on the progress made in respect of the health and social care 
integration in Brent and specifically the ‘Better Care Fund’ (BCF) programme. 
 
He emphasised that the focus of the Brent BCF plan was largely unchanged from 
the previous presentation to the board but with more detail on what was in the 
schemes making up the plan.  The schemes remained: 

• Scheme 1 – keeping the most vulnerable well in the community, 
• Scheme 2 – avoiding unnecessary hospital admissions, 
• Scheme 3 – efficient multi-agency hospital discharge, 
• Scheme 4 – improving urgent mental health care. 

 
There had been a fifth scheme in the original submission.  This was focused on the 
key changes to systems, process and culture which would underpin delivery of the 
other four schemes. These included co-production with service users and carers, 
required changes in IT, workforce, and learning and development. Due to the 
changes in the national criteria and reporting these no longer made up a scheme in 
themselves, instead they had been integrated into the other four schemes 
 
Work now needed to take place over the next 5/6 months to engage with the 
community, including with Healthwatch, towards implementation. 
 
In response to a question on what was meant by community engagement, Sarah 
Mansuralli explained that this would concentrate on the user under each of the 
scheme headings and key was to work to deliver an improved patient experience. 
 
In addressing the issue of receiving an assurance rating of Approval with 
Conditions the Board recognised that this was partly as a result of a technical error 
in one of the financial templates which would be straightforward to correct.  Sarah 
Mansuralli explained that work would now be undertaken to strengthen and refine 
the BCF plan template in order to move towards a fully approved status. 
 
Councillor Hirani added that the submission process had been frustrating with a 
series of changes having to be accommodated but he was confident now that it was 
moving forward in the right direction. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Better Care Fund submission be noted, including: 

• the additional detail in the plans for further developing the schemes and 
delivery, 

• the revised mental health scheme included in the plan, 
• the approach to implementation and in particular, the planned programme 
management office involvement, the importance of service user and carer 
co-production and ongoing governance and oversight; 

 



3 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 November 2014 

(ii) that the assurance letter from NHS England, attached to the report 
 submitted,  be noted. 
 

7. Annual report of the Director of Public Health for Brent 2014  
 
Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health) introduced the report by saying that it 
had been kept deliberately brief in order that people could retain the main areas it 
covered which needed leadership and where measurable outcomes could be 
achieved.  
 
In answer to questions asked, Melanie Smith explained that child obesity rates rose 
between reception year and year 6 as children continued to eat too much and not 
get enough exercise; a situation not confined to Brent.  Whilst pleased to report that 
38 schools had signed up to the Brent Healthy Schools programme, she hoped 
more schools would do so.  Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People) stated that this was an issue that had already been identified for discussion 
with schools and she felt many schools were doing good work in this area but had 
not necessarily signed up to the programme. 
 
Dr Madhukar Patel welcomed the report as a useful working document for GPs and 
for outlining how joint working at different levels could tackle the issues identified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be noted in advance of its 
publication. 
 

8. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment highlight report 2014  
 
Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health) introduced the report which attached 
the Brent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2014 highlight summary 
report. 
 
Sarah Mansuralli pointed out that the CCG was using the JSNA throughout the 
development of its commissioning role.  Melanie Smith undertook to get back to 
Councillor Warren who drew attention to the estimate of 37% of the Brent 
population who were achieving the target of eating 5 portions of fruit and 
vegetables a day and asked what the national average was. 
 
Anne O’Neill expressed concern over the absence of reference to people with 
disabilities and also mental health concerns in the list of information sheets.  
Melanie Smith responded that she hoped to see a strengthened focus on these two 
areas following ongoing work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment be approved prior to publication and 
dissemination. 
 

9. Tackling Violence against Women and Girls in Brent Action Plan  
 



4 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 November 2014 

Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health) introduced the report on behalf of Ben 
Spinks, Assistant Chief Executive who had led the development of the action plan.  
Between March 2013 and March 2014, a scrutiny task group was convened to 
examine the issues of violence against women and girls in Brent, focusing on the 
issues of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM), Honour Based Violence (HBV) and 
Forced Marriages (FM).  The report identified a recommendation of the task group 
which was partly the responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
Consequently an action plan had been drafted by a wide range of partners which 
was now before the board for approval. 
 
The Chair stated that members of the Council had received a full briefing on the 
work of the scrutiny task group and suggested that the board be updated on 
progress in 6 months time.  It was agreed that the report back should be co-
ordinated with a report back from the Children Safeguarding Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Tackling Violence against Women and Girls in Brent action plan 
attached to the report submitted be agreed for implementation; 

 
(ii) that a joint report be submitted to the Children Safeguarding Board and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in 6 months time detailing progress on 
implementing the action plan. 

 
10. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation  

 
The report submitted proposed an amendment to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) steering group terms of reference. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the PNA steering group be delegated the task of reviewing PNAs from 
neighbouring boroughs on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
responding to consultation as required, as detailed in the revisions to the terms of 
reference for the PNA steering group attached as appendix 1 to the report 
submitted. 
 

11. Forward Plan  
 
A draft forward plan for topics to form the basis of workshops at future meetings of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board was tabled at the meeting.   
 
It was agreed that the topic on children centres/early years should be revised to be 
called ‘healthy under fives’.  Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health) 
emphasised the importance of childhood immunisation to the health and wellbeing 
of 0 -5 year olds and expressed the hope that those in NHSE responsible for 
commissioning these services would be able to participate in the event to be 
planned. Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) suggested 
that the currently dormant Children’s Trust be revised and tasked to deal with the 
issues affecting the health of children on behalf of the board.  
 
Councillor Warren requested that the topic of obesity be timetabled in the plan.   



5 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 November 2014 

 
It was acknowledged that the board’s forward plan would need to take into account 
the themes running under the Health Partners Forum. 
 
Given the number of issues facing the board it was felt that it would need to meet 
more than the currently programmed four times a year.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board scheduled for 23 April be 

moved to a date in March 2015 and that the first meeting of the board in the 
new municipal year 2015/16 be held in late May; 

 
(ii) that six meetings of the board be programmed for 2015/16; 
 
(iii) that subject to the comments made above at the meeting, the board’s 

forward plan be agreed. 
 

12. Other business  
 
It was reported to the Board that Sarah Mansuralli wished to inform the Board that 
the independent review of Brent CCG’s arrangements for meeting its statutory 
duties on equality, diversity and engagement would be made public on 19 
November 2014. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
M PAVEY 
Chair 
 


